REV. 0
a
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Package Package
Range Description Option
ADSST-EM-2030 –40°C to +85°C Tiny Shrink RU–28
Small Outline
Package
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION (continued)
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
17 CREF Filter Capacitor for Reference
18 BPHV B-Phase Voltage Input
19 BPHC B-Phase Current Input
20 CPHV C-Phase Voltage Input
21 CPHC C-Phase Current Input
22 SS This Logic Signal conveys to ADSST-
EM-2030 that data transfer on SPI is
requested.
23 MISO Data Output on SPI from
ADSST-EM-2030
24 MOSI
25 SCLK Clock for SPI. This clock is generated
by an external microcontroller when
the data transfer to or from ADSST-
EM-2030 takes place.
26 XTAL1 Crystal Oscillator
27 XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator
28 DVDD Digital Positive Supply
REV. 0
ADSST-EM-2030
–3–
SERIAL PERIPHERAL INTERFACE (SPI)
The SPI bus available on the ADSST-EM-2030 is useful to
communicate to an external microcontroller as shown in Figure 1.
SLAVE
ADSST-EM-2030
MASTER
MICROCONTROLLER
Figure 1. SPI Communication between ADSST-EM-2030
and Microcontroller
Here, the microcontroller functions as master and the ADSST-
EM-2030 is a slave for this protocol. Using this communication
port, the microcontroller will be able to read and write to the
ADSST-EM-2030 to perform the following functions:
• Calibrate the meter
• Configure the ADSST-EM-2030 chipset
• Read measured parameters from the ADSST-EM-2030 chipset
Four pins are used on the ADSST-EM-2030 chipset for the
communication, and are shown Table I.
Table I. Pin Description for SPI Communication Port
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
22 SS Select
23 MISO Output
24 MOSI Input
25 SCLK SPI Clock
TIMING SPECIFICATIONS
This section contains timing information for the ADSST-EM-
2030 chipset.
General Notes
Use the exact timing information given. Do not attempt to